No. R-59. Senate concurrent resolution honoring former Franklin Selectboard member Yvon Dandurand for his outstanding public service.

(S.C.R.3)

By Senators Parent and Brock,

By Representatives Hango of Berkshire and Martin of Franklin

Whereas, Yvon Dandurand served with distinction and cordiality on the Franklin Selectboard for a decade and represented the town on the Northwest Regional Planning Commission, and

Whereas, Yvon Dandurand's knowledge of mechanical devices proved invaluable in the selectboard's equipment purchasing decisions, and he also contributed his expertise on navigating the market for fuel, oil, and salt, and

Whereas, he volunteered his own services and equipment for municipal projects and regularly exercised his board of civil authority duties by counting ballots at elections, and

Whereas, Yvon Dandurand was a conscientious municipal legislator who strove to work in the best interests of the Town of Franklin, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors former Franklin Selectboard member Yvon Dandurand for his outstanding public service, *and be it further*

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Yvon Dandurand.